

No. 31237-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED
March 18, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES SLOCUM

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Vic Vanderschoor

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT.....7

Issue 1: Whether the court erred by admitting evidence of prior bad acts where there was insufficient similarity to show a common scheme or plan and the evidence was unduly prejudicial.....7

 a. Evidence of the prior bad acts was presumptively inadmissible.....7

 b. There were not “substantial similarities” between the offenses to admit the prior bad acts as a “common scheme or plan.”.....9

 c. The evidence should have been excluded as unduly prejudicial.....13

 d. Mr. Slocum was prejudiced by the improper admission of prior bad act evidence, and the error was not “harmless.”.....14

Issue 2: Whether defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object when the State bolstered W.N.’s testimony with irrelevant, prejudicial and needless cumulative evidence.....16

Issue 3: Whether the court erred by refusing to allow the defendant to introduce his prior statement to officers that he had not touched W.N. inappropriately when he was accused of recent fabrication.....24

Issue 4: Whether the court erred by finding, without any supporting evidence, that the defendant had the present or future ability to pay legal financial obligations (LFOs).....29

F. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....16, 17

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....29-31

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....8-14, 28

State v. Foxhoven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 175, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....8

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)24

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....8-10, 12

State v. Jackson, 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....15

State v. Jones, 112 Wn.2d 488, 772 P.2d 496 (1989).....24

State v. Lough, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....9, 10, 12

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....17

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....19

State v. Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....18

State v. Welchel, 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....19

Thomas v. French, 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....19

Washington Courts of Appeals

City of Seattle v. Heatley, 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....19

Doe v. Corporation of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, 141 Wn. App. 407, 167 P.3d 1193 (2007).....10, 14, 15

In re Detention of Coe, 160 Wn. App. 809, 250 P.3d 1056 (2011).....8

<i>Saldivar v. Momah</i> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1049 (2009).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Schryvers v. Coulee Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 648, 158 P.3d 113 (2007).....	31
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 89 Wn. App. 726, 950 P.2d 486 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	30-33
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995).....	20, 23, 24
<i>State v. Cochran</i> , 102 Wn. App. 480, 8 P.3d 313 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 146 Wn. App. 24, 189 P.3d 811 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1044 (2009).....	31
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Farr-Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Hakimi</i> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 97 Wn. App. 865, 989 P.2d 553 (1999).....	25
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 35 Wn. App. 855, 670 P.2d 296 (1983).....	18
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 171 Wn. App. 14, 286 P.3d 68 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 82 Wn. App. 688, 919 P.2d 123 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1007 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....	31
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012)	17
<i>State v. Mezquia</i> , 129 Wn. App. 118, 118 P.3d 378 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1046 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Sheets</i> , 128 Wn. App. 149, 115 P.3d 1004 (2005),	

<i>review denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1014 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. Smits</i> , 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008).....	9

Federal Authorities

<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974)....	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	17

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

5D WAPRAC ER 704.....	19
ER 401	<i>passim</i>
ER 402.....	8, 25
ER 403.	<i>passim</i>
ER 404(b).....	<i>passim</i>
ER 608.....	19
ER 701	20
ER 801.....	25-28, 33
ER 802.....	26
RCW 9.94A.760(2).....	29, 30

RCW 10.01.160.....29-31

Secondary Resources

4 John H. Wigmore, *Evidence* § 1124 (Chadbourn rev. 1972).....18

Pardo v. State, 596 So.2d 665 (Fla.,1992).....17, 18

Stephen J. Ceci and Richard D. Friedman, *The Suggestability of
Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications*,
86 Cornell L. Rev. 33, 41 (2000).....18
